June 12, 2013 Rev December 20, 2014

Town Level of
Assessment

Full Assessed Value
(Est.)

Condo Valuation
Factor

Taxable Assessed
Value

Single Family Home A $21,194,800 1 $21,194,800 N/A $21,194,800

Single Family Home A (no walk-out) $5,339,400 1 $5,339,400 N/A $5,339,400

Single Family Home B $7,750,050 1 $7,750,050 N/A $7,750,050

Single Family Home F $7,482,750 1 $7,482,750 N/A $7,482,750

Single Family Home F (no walk-out) $1,757,250 1 $1,757,250 N/A $1,757,250

Single Family Home G $23,981,100 1 $23,981,100 N/A $23,981,100

Single Family Home H (no walk-out) $21,234,675 1 $21,234,675 N/A $21,234,675

Estate Homes $86,240,000 1 $86,240,000 N/A $86,240,000

Winery Homes $14,107,500 1 $14,107,500 N/A $14,107,500

Townhouses $12,691,250 1 $12,691,250 N/A $12,691,250

Condos $39,282,521 1 $39,282,521 0.5 $19,641,260

Total $241,061,296 $241,061,296 $221,420,035

Scenario A. Total Project Assessed Value with 50% Reduction in Residential Values = $274,290,715

Scenario B. Total Project Assessed Value with 50% Reduction in Residential Values = $285,136,271

Table 11. Residential Assessed Value - 50% of Market Value

Total Residential Market Value

Silo Ridge Ventures, LLC
Tax Revenues 50% Reduction
June 12, 2013 Rev December 20, 2014

Taxing District 2013 Property Tax Rate per
$1,000 Assessed Value Current Taxes Projected Taxes Increase in Tax

Revenues

Dutchess County $3.45 $40,333 $947,164 $906,831

Town of Amenia $2.34 $27,292 $640,922 $613,630

Amenia Fire District $0.48 $5,594 $131,378 $125,783

Webutuck Central School District $11.89 $138,876 $3,261,317 $3,122,440

Total $18 $212,096 $4,980,781 $4,768,684

Previous Total Tax Revenues from Fiscal Impact FEIS Appendix H (50% Reduction - Scenario A) = $5,692,304
Increase / Decrease in Tax Revenues compared to 2009 Approved Plan at 50% Reduction - Scenario A = -$711,523

Taxing District 2013 Property Tax Rate per
$1,000 Assessed Value Current Taxes Projected Taxes Increase in Tax

Revenues

Dutchess County $3.45 $40,333 $984,615 $944,282

Town of Amenia $2.34 $27,292 $666,264 $638,972

Amenia Fire District $0.48 $5,594 $136,573 $130,978

Webutuck Central School District $11.89 $138,876 $3,390,270 $3,251,394

Total $18 $212,096 $5,177,723 $4,965,626

Previous Total Tax Revenues from Fiscal Impact FEIS Appendix H (50% Reduction - Scenario B) = $4,438,823
Increase / Decrease in Tax Revenues compared to 2009 Approved Plan at 50% Reduction - Scenario B = $541,958

Table 12A. Estimated Revenues Generated by the Project - 50% Reduction in Residential Market Value
 (Scenario A)

Projected total assessed value upon full build-out (in 2014 dollars) = (approx) $273,800,000

Table 12B. Estimated Revenues Generated by the Project - 50% Reduction in Residential Market Value
 (Scenario B)

Projected total assessed value upon full build-out (in 2014 dollars) = (approx) $284,600,000

[…]

previous calculations, in both scenarios A-1 and A-2, the project would result in an annual tax revenue to the WCSD of at least $1.4
Million and a surplus to the Town of Amenia of at least $360,000.
Only in scenario A-3, which assumes that all residents would send their kids to public school and all prices will be reduced by 50%,
would the project result in an annual tax deficit to the WCSD of up to $390,000. It should be noted that the project will have its own
utility systems and private roads, so the annual municipal costs of the project are likely to be lower than estimated.

Table 14A-1 School District Cost / Revenue Comparison (without accounting for School Aid) - 50% Reduction in Residential
Market Value - 100% Secondary Homes (Scenario A-1)

Based on Assessed value (in 2014 dollars) = (approx) $273,800,000

Table 14A-2 School District Cost / Revenue Comparison (without accounting for School Aid) - 50% Reduction in Residential
Market Value - 50% Secondary Homes (Scenario A-2)

Based on Assessed value (in 2014 dollars) = (approx) $273,800,000

Table 14A-3 School District Cost / Revenue Comparison (without accounting for School Aid) - 50% Reduction in Residential
Market Value - 100% Primary Homes¹ (Scenario A-3)

Silo Ridge Ventures, LLC
School District
September 30, 2013 Rev December 20, 2014

Max. Public School
Students Variable Cost per Student Project Generated Cost Project Generated

Tax Revenue
Project Generated
Surplus or Deficit

0 $20,845 $0 $3,390,270 $3,390,270

Max. Public School
Students Variable Cost per Student Project Generated Cost Project Generated

Tax Revenue
Project Generated
Surplus or Deficit

88 $20,845 $1,823,938 $3,390,270 $1,566,333

Max. Public School
Students Variable Cost per Student Project Generated Cost Project Generated

Tax Revenue
Project Generated
Surplus or Deficit

175 $20,845 $3,647,875 $3,390,270 -$257,605

Notes:

Based on the above analysis, if the residential market values of the proposed project were reduced by 50% of the amounts used in
the previous calculations, in both scenarios B-1 and B-2, the project would result in an annual tax revenue to the WCSD of at least
$1.5 Million and a surplus to the Town of Amenia of at least $360,000.
Only in scenario B-3, which assumes that all residents would send their kids to public school and all prices will be reduced by
50%, would the project result in an annual tax deficit to the WCSD of up to $265,000. It should be noted that the project will have

[…]

Deficit for the school district. As shown in Appendix K.2 - Fiscal Resources - Discovery Land Company Documentation  - the
nature of the project is such that it will not be utilized by their owners as full-time residences. Additionally, less than 1.2% of the
residents in previous projects developed by Discovery have become full-time residents. Of this 1.2% full-time residents, no full-
time residents of these communities have children enrolled in public schools.

Table 14B-1 School District Cost / Revenue Comparison (without accounting for School Aid) - 50% Reduction in
Residential Market Value - 100% Secondary Homes (Scenario B-1)

Based on Assessed value (in 2014 dollars) = (approx) $284,600,000

Table 14B-2 School District Cost / Revenue Comparison (without accounting for School Aid) - 50% Reduction in
Residential Market Value - 50% Secondary Homes (Scenario B-2)

Based on Assessed value (in 2014 dollars) = (approx) $284,600,000

Table 14B-3 School District Cost / Revenue Comparison (without accounting for School Aid) - 50% Reduction in
Residential Market Value - 100% Primary Homes¹ (Scenario B-3)

Based on Assessed value (in 2014 dollars) = (approx) $284,600,000

Silo Ridge Ventures, LLC
Residential Market Value 25%
June 12, 2013 Rev December 20, 2014

III. Sensitivity Analysis for Fiscal Impacts Assuming Residential Market Values are 25% less than Proposed

Unit Type Number of
Units Average Unit Price* Total Market Value

Single Family Home A 16 $1,987,013 $31,792,200

Single Family Home A (no walk-out) 6 $1,334,850 $8,009,100

Single Family Home B 7 $1,660,725 $11,625,075

Single Family Home F 6 $1,870,688 $11,224,125

Single Family Home F (no walk-out) 2 $1,317,938 $2,635,875

Single Family Home G 26 $1,383,525 $35,971,650

Single Family Home H (no walk-out) 21 $1,516,763 $31,852,013

Estate Homes 56 $2,310,000 $129,360,000

Winery Homes 19 $1,113,750 $21,161,250

Townhouses 13 $1,464,375 $19,036,875

Condos 52 $1,133,150 $58,923,781

224 $361,591,943

* Average market price per unit type assumes $412 per square foot

Table 15. Total Residential Market Value Reduced 25%

Silo Ridge Ventures, LLC
Assessed Value 25%
June 12, 2013 Rev December 20, 2014

Town Level of
Assessment

Full Assessed Value
(Est.)

Condo Valuation
Factor

Taxable Assessed
Value

Single Family Home A $31,792,200 1 $31,792,200 N/A $31,792,200

Single Family Home A (no walk-out) $8,009,100 1 $8,009,100 N/A $8,009,100

Single Family Home B $11,625,075 1 $11,625,075 N/A $11,625,075

Single Family Home F $11,224,125 1 $11,224,125 N/A $11,224,125

Single Family Home F (no walk-out) $2,635,875 1 $2,635,875 N/A $2,635,875

Single Family Home G $35,971,650 1 $35,971,650 N/A $35,971,650

Single Family Home H (no walk-out) $31,852,013 1 $31,852,013 N/A $31,852,013

Estate Homes $129,360,000 1 $129,360,000 N/A $129,360,000

Winery Homes $21,161,250 1 $21,161,250 N/A $21,161,250

Townhouses $19,036,875 1 $19,036,875 N/A $19,036,875

Condos $58,923,781 1 $58,923,781 0.5 $29,461,890

Total $361,591,943 $361,591,943 $332,130,053

Scenario A. Total Project Assessed Value with 25% Reduction in Residential Values = $385,000,732

Scenario B. Total Project Assessed Value with 50% Reduction in Residential Values = $395,846,288

Table 16. Residential Assessed Value - 75% of Market Value

Total Residential Market Value

Silo Ridge Ventures, LLC
Tax Revenues @ 25% Reduction
June 12, 2013 Rev December 20, 2014

Taxing District 2013 Property Tax Rate per
$1,000 Assessed Value Current Taxes Projected Taxes Increase in Tax

Revenues

Dutchess County $3.45 $40,333 $1,329,461 $1,289,128

Town of Amenia $2.34 $27,292 $899,613 $872,320

Amenia Fire District $0.48 $5,594 $184,405 $178,810

Webutuck Central School District $11.89 $138,876 $4,577,659 $4,438,782

Total $18 $212,096 $6,991,138 $6,779,042

Previous Total Tax Revenues from Fiscal Impact FEIS Appendix H (25% Reduction - Scenario A) = $6,638,672
Increase / Decrease in Tax Revenues compared to 2009 Approved Plan at 25% Reduction - Scenario A = $352,466

Taxing District 2013 Property Tax Rate per
$1,000 Assessed Value Current Taxes Projected Taxes Increase in Tax

Revenues

Dutchess County $3.45 $40,333 $1,366,913 $1,326,580

Town of Amenia $2.34 $27,292 $924,955 $897,663

Amenia Fire District $0.48 $5,594 $189,600 $184,005

Webutuck Central School District $11.89 $138,876 $4,706,612 $4,567,736

Total $18 $212,096 $7,188,080 $6,975,984

Previous Total Tax Revenues from Fiscal Impact FEIS Appendix H (25% Reduction - Scenario B) = $5,385,191
Increase / Decrease in Tax Revenues compared to 2009 Approved Plan at 25% Reduction - Scenario B = $1,605,947

Table 17A. Estimated Revenues Generated by the Project - 75% Reduction in Residential Market Value
 (Scenario A)

Based on a total assessed value upon full build-out (in 2013 dollars) = (approx) $384,300,000

Table 17B. Estimated Revenues Generated by the Project - 75% Reduction in Residential Market Value
 (Scenario B)

Based on a total assessed value upon full build-out (in 2013 dollars) = (approx) $395,000,000

[…]

1. The 100% Primary Residence Scenario does not represent an accurate analysis of the potential Project Generated Surplus or
Deficit for the school district. As shown in Appendix K.2 - Fiscal Resources - Discovery Land Company Documentation  - the nature
of the project is such that it will not be utilized by their owners as full-time residences. Additionally, less than 1.2% of the residents
in previous projects developed by Discovery have become full-time residents. Of this 1.2% full-time residents, no full-time residents
of these communities have children enrolled in public schools.

Table 19A-1 School District Cost / Revenue Comparison (without accounting for School Aid) - 25% Reduction in
Residential Market Value - 100% Secondary Homes (Scenario A-1)

Based on Assessed value (in 2014 dollars) = (approx) $384,300,000

Table 19A-2 School District Cost / Revenue Comparison (without accounting for School Aid) - 25% Reduction in
Residential Market Value - 50% Secondary Homes (Scenario A-2)

Based on Assessed value (in 2014 dollars) = (approx) $384,300,000

Table 19A-3 School District Cost / Revenue Comparison (without accounting for School Aid) - 25% Reduction in
Residential Market Value - 100% Primary Homes¹ (Scenario A-3)

Silo Ridge Ventures, LLC
School District Cost 25%
September 30, 2013 Rev December 20, 2014

Max. Public School
Students Variable Cost per Student Project Generated Cost Project Generated

Tax Revenue
Project Generated
Surplus or Deficit

0 $20,845 $0 $4,706,612 $4,706,612

Max. Public School
Students Variable Cost per Student Project Generated Cost Project Generated

Tax Revenue
Project Generated
Surplus or Deficit

88 $20,845 $1,823,938 $4,706,612 $2,882,675

Max. Public School
Students Variable Cost per Student Project Generated Cost Project Generated

Tax Revenue
Project Generated
Surplus or Deficit

175 $20,845 $3,647,875 $4,706,612 $1,058,737

Notes:

Based on the above analysis, if the residential market values of the proposed project were reduced by 25% of the amounts used in the
previous calculations, the project would result in an annual tax revenue to the WCSD of at least   $1 Million and a surplus to the
Town of Amenia of at least $870,000. It should be noted that the project will have its own utility systems and private roads, so the
annual municipal costs of the project are likely to be lower than estimated.

1. The 100% Primary Residence Scenario does not represent an accurate analysis of the potential Project Generated Surplus or

[…]

Deficit for the school district. As shown in Appendix K.2 - Fiscal Resources - Discovery Land Company Documentation  - the nature
of the project is such that it will not be utilized by their owners as full-time residences. Additionally, less than 1.2% of the residents
in previous projects developed by Discovery have become full-time residents. Of this 1.2% full-time residents, no full-time residents
of these communities have children enrolled in public schools.

Table 19B-1 School District Cost / Revenue Comparison (without accounting for School Aid) - 25% Reduction in Residential
Market Value - 100% Secondary Homes (Scenario B-1)

Based on Assessed value (in 2014 dollars) = (approx) $395,000,000

Table 19B-2 School District Cost / Revenue Comparison (without accounting for School Aid) - 25% Reduction in Residential
Market Value - 50% Secondary Homes (Scenario B-2)

Based on Assessed value (in 2014 dollars) = (approx) $395,000,000

Table 19B-3 School District Cost / Revenue Comparison (without accounting for School Aid) - 25% Reduction in Residential
Market Value - 100% Primary Homes¹ (Scenario B-3)

Based on Assessed value (in 2014 dollars) = (approx) $395,000,000

Silo Ridge Ventures, LLC
School District
September 30, 2013 Rev December 20, 2014

Max. Public School
Students

Variable Cost per Student Project Generated Cost
Project Generated Tax

Revenue
Project Property Taxes

less Costs
Foundation Aid

Reduction
Transportation Aid

Reduction ¹
BOCES Aid
Reduction ¹

Net Project
Generated Surplus

0 $20,845 $0 $5,894,001 $5,894,001 $1,078,761 $480,102 $200,255 $4,134,882

* Based on assessed value of (approx) $494,800,000

0 $20,845 $0 $6,022,954 $6,022,954 $1,102,233 $480,102 $200,030 $4,240,590

* Based on assessed value of (approx) $505,600,000

Max. Public School
Students

Variable Cost per Student Project Generated Cost
Project Generated Tax

Revenue
Project Property Taxes

less Costs
Foundation Aid

Reduction
Transportation Aid

Reduction ¹
BOCES Aid
Reduction ¹

Net Project
Generated Surplus

88 $20,845 $1,823,938 $5,894,001 $4,070,063 $1,255,388 $480,102 $203,301 $2,131,272

* Based on assessed value of (approx) $494,800,000

88 $20,845 $1,823,938 $6,022,954 $4,199,017 $1,278,938 $480,102 $203,098 $2,236,879

* Based on assessed value of (approx) $505,600,000

Max. Public School